

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
WARRENTON, MISSOURI**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
TABLE OF CONTENTS  
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015**

<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	
<b>STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS</b>	<b>9</b>

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Trustees  
Child Evangelism Fellowship, Inc.  
Warrenton, Missouri

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc. (a Missouri not-for-profit organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2015, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### ***Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### ***Auditors' Responsibility***

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Board of Trustees  
Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc.

***Opinion***

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc., as of December 31, 2015, and the changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

***Report on Summarized Comparative Information***

We have previously audited Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc.'s 2014 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated April 30, 2015. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*CliftonLarsonAllen LLP*

**CliftonLarsonAllen LLP**

St. Louis, Missouri  
April 25, 2016

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2015**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014)

<b>ASSETS</b>	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Totals	
				2015	2014
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>					
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 14,427	\$ 228,744	\$ 36,700	\$ 279,871	\$ 801,170
Investments	-	19,702	-	19,702	34,698
Accounts Receivable	580,670	-	-	580,670	582,016
Promise to Give	-	-	-	-	500,000
Inventories	472,713	-	-	472,713	430,423
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets	38,634	-	-	38,634	15,020
Due from Unrestricted Net Assets	<u>(3,174,702)</u>	<u>3,174,702</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Current Assets	<u>(2,068,258)</u>	<u>3,423,148</u>	<u>36,700</u>	<u>1,391,590</u>	<u>2,363,327</u>
<b>INVESTMENT IN PROPERTY</b>	79,000	3,938	-	82,938	297,938
<b>INVESTMENTS HELD FOR CONTRACTS PAYABLE</b>	889,132	-	-	889,132	72,439
<b>PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT</b>					
Land	680,800	-	-	680,800	680,800
Buildings and Improvements	8,561,078	-	-	8,561,078	8,617,029
Equipment	2,520,644	-	-	2,520,644	2,304,930
Furniture and Fixtures	66,947	-	-	66,947	51,306
Missionary Equipment	<u>1,392,409</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,392,409</u>	<u>1,313,224</u>
	13,221,878	-	-	13,221,878	12,967,289
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>(6,276,487)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(6,276,487)</u>	<u>(6,058,082)</u>
Net Property and Equipment	<u>6,945,391</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,945,391</u>	<u>6,909,207</u>
 Total Assets	 <u>\$ 5,845,265</u>	 <u>\$ 3,427,086</u>	 <u>\$ 36,700</u>	 <u>\$ 9,309,051</u>	 <u>\$ 9,642,911</u>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Totals	
				2015	2014
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>					
Notes Payable	\$ 233,353	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 233,353	\$ 268,353
Lines of Credit	2,099,800	-	-	2,099,800	1,090,000
Current Maturities of Capital					
Lease Obligation	47,201	-	-	47,201	36,708
Current Maturities of Contracts Payable	1,835,038	-	-	1,835,038	1,800,763
Accounts Payable	447,857	-	-	447,857	302,829
Accrued Vacation and Sick Leave	366,168	-	-	366,168	358,019
Accrued Environmental Obligation	-	-	-	-	73,318
Other Accrued Liabilities	479,010	-	-	479,010	494,398
Total Current Liabilities	<u>5,508,427</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,508,427</u>	<u>4,424,388</u>
<b>LONG-TERM LIABILITIES, LESS CURRENT MATURITIES</b>					
Capital Lease Obligation	175,483	-	-	175,483	-
Contracts Payable	<u>860,395</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>860,395</u>	<u>756,208</u>
Total Liabilities	6,544,305	-	-	6,544,305	5,180,596
<b>NET ASSETS</b>	<u>(699,040)</u>	<u>3,427,086</u>	<u>36,700</u>	<u>2,764,746</u>	<u>4,462,315</u>
 Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u>\$ 5,845,265</u>	<u>\$ 3,427,086</u>	<u>\$ 36,700</u>	<u>\$ 9,309,051</u>	<u>\$ 9,642,911</u>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014)

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Totals	
				2015	2014
<b>REVENUES, GAINS, AND OTHER SUPPORT</b>					
Contributions	\$ 12,063,447	\$ 4,565,571	\$ -	\$ 16,629,018	\$ 17,902,797
Sales of Literature and Materials	1,690,968	-	-	1,690,968	1,653,687
Institute and Training Registrations	338,490	-	-	338,490	384,551
Investment Income (Loss)	(21,666)	-	-	(21,666)	3,982
Royalty Income	8,048	-	-	8,048	11,039
Other Income	328,957	-	-	328,957	354,208
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets	(5,063)	-	-	(5,063)	20,245
(Loss) on Sale of Property Held for Investment	(65,000)	-	-	(65,000)	-
Change in Value of Split-Interest Agreements	(100,709)	-	-	(100,709)	(40,762)
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	4,196,525	(4,196,525)	-	-	-
Total Revenues, Gains, and Other Support	18,433,997	369,046	-	18,803,043	20,289,747
<b>PROGRAM SERVICES</b>					
International Ministries	5,464,236	-	-	5,464,236	4,885,424
Sponsor-A-National	2,137,887	-	-	2,137,887	1,591,659
Box of Books & Other	1,521,707	-	-	1,521,707	1,942,684
Cost of Literature and Materials	1,763,241	-	-	1,763,241	1,766,191
Training	1,069,182	-	-	1,069,182	1,038,598
United States Ministries	3,437,881	-	-	3,437,881	3,742,072
Truth Chasers Club	999,518	-	-	999,518	1,063,998
Military Children's Ministries	58,623	-	-	58,623	76,662
Good News Across America	134,010	-	-	134,010	153,173
Prison Ministry	95,237	-	-	95,237	82,325
Ministry Preparation	108,552	-	-	108,552	226,360
Total Program Services	16,790,074	-	-	16,790,074	16,569,146
<b>SUPPORTING SERVICES</b>					
General and Administrative	1,308,959	-	-	1,308,959	1,464,787
Fundraising and Promotion	2,474,897	-	-	2,474,897	2,082,761
Total Supporting Services	3,783,856	-	-	3,783,856	3,547,548
Total Functional Expenses	20,573,930	-	-	20,573,930	20,116,694
<b>ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION</b>					
RECOVERY OF EXPENSES	(73,318)	-	-	(73,318)	-
Total Expenses	20,500,612	-	-	20,500,612	20,116,694
<b>CHANGES IN NET ASSETS</b>					
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	1,367,575	3,058,040	36,700	4,462,315	4,289,262
<b>NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR</b>	<b>\$ (699,040)</b>	<b>\$ 3,427,086</b>	<b>\$ 36,700</b>	<b>\$ 2,764,746</b>	<b>\$ 4,462,315</b>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES**  
**YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014)

	Program Services							
	International Ministries	Sponsor-A- National	Boxes of Books & Other	Cost of Literature and Materials	Training	United States Ministries	Truth Chasers Club	Military Children's Ministry
<b>EXPENSES</b>								
Salaries	\$ 1,912,706	\$ -	\$ 107,383	\$ 525,935	\$ 335,863	\$ 1,894,354	\$ 282,206	\$ 45,838
Employee Benefits	753,297	-	2,479	128,340	51,800	271,382	44,615	4,716
Payroll Taxes	132,476	-	3,794	54,473	24,582	145,576	21,250	3,371
Cost of Goods Sold	-	-	8,765	543,722	32,761	73,397	-	-
Promotion	12,707	-	389	14,049	940	24,693	1,530	110
Telephone	56,657	-	10	214	129	57,754	585	1,015
Dues and Subscriptions	2,093	-	-	3,240	583	13,133	-	15
Legal and Professional	7,603	-	-	150	172	9,486	-	-
Postage and Shipping	25,367	-	23,361	135,853	1,156	11,693	194,660	6
Travel	297,740	14,874	4,548	3,078	8,986	116,529	1,576	970
Conferences and Seminars	105,423	-	1,919	650	468	25,496	650	-
Literature	80,053	-	1,276,125	2,787	26,398	10,334	110,429	-
Field Development	1,458,365	2,122,902	44,134	990	-	224,930	2,249	-
Taxes	1,902	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance	1,493	111	-	-	-	-	-	-
Real Estate	154,106	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Maintenance and Equipment	42,203	-	47,565	84,320	209,052	120,150	153,733	674
Education	58,189	-	1,225	6,950	21,541	19,875	3,936	-
Supplies	41,602	-	10	8,660	391	14,130	9,394	52
Meals and Housing	61,931	-	-	-	106,376	185,793	16,557	-
Information Technology	72,820	-	-	116,174	91,968	115,797	49,272	1,856
Miscellaneous	29,933	-	-	128	162	936	-	-
Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	155,570	-	-	133,528	155,854	102,443	106,876	-
<b>TOTAL EXPENSES</b>	<b>\$ 5,464,236</b>	<b>\$ 2,137,887</b>	<b>\$ 1,521,707</b>	<b>\$ 1,763,241</b>	<b>\$ 1,069,182</b>	<b>\$ 3,437,881</b>	<b>\$ 999,518</b>	<b>\$ 58,623</b>
<b>CURRENT YEAR PERCENTAGES</b>	<b>26.56%</b>	<b>10.39%</b>	<b>7.40%</b>	<b>8.57%</b>	<b>5.20%</b>	<b>16.71%</b>	<b>4.86%</b>	<b>0.28%</b>

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.



Good News				Supporting Services			Totals	
Across America	Prison Ministry	Ministry Preparation	Total	General and Administrative	Fund Raising/Promotion	Total	2015	2014
\$ 19,431	\$ 47,790	\$ 9,975	\$ 5,181,481	\$ 655,605	\$ 664,614	\$ 1,320,219	\$ 6,501,700	\$ 6,081,383
1,972	7,605	1,598	1,267,804	117,428	101,108	218,536	1,486,340	1,601,024
1,901	3,507	763	391,693	48,606	48,270	96,876	488,569	455,249
-	-	-	658,645	-	-	-	658,645	555,154
4,450	298	-	59,166	3,401	350,579	353,980	413,146	388,095
-	918	24	117,306	3,628	11,956	15,584	132,890	121,090
-	115	-	19,179	3,923	768	4,691	23,870	37,434
3,181	-	-	20,592	50,941	266,049	316,990	337,582	255,499
1,598	2,695	147	396,536	4,837	157,396	162,233	558,769	630,060
73,455	7,731	1,719	531,206	18,904	254,466	273,370	804,576	870,281
830	505	-	135,941	5,723	431,152	436,875	572,816	733,410
24,236	19,396	-	1,549,758	25	243	268	1,550,026	1,746,219
2,584	-	79,785	3,935,939	-	13,991	13,991	3,949,930	3,657,167
-	-	-	1,902	13,796	-	13,796	15,698	17,742
-	-	-	1,604	139,607	-	139,607	141,211	135,398
-	-	-	154,106	-	-	-	154,106	95,284
-	675	7,574	665,946	-	14,872	14,872	680,818	908,851
-	-	-	111,716	-	-	-	111,716	94,896
-	188	-	74,427	659	11,091	11,750	86,177	63,268
-	-	-	370,657	-	-	-	370,657	343,625
372	3,814	3,711	455,784	49,976	57,492	107,468	563,252	470,965
-	-	20	31,179	-	21	21	31,200	15,307
-	-	-	-	84,906	83,557	168,463	168,463	123,000
-	-	3,236	657,507	106,994	7,272	114,266	771,773	716,293
<u>\$ 134,010</u>	<u>\$ 95,237</u>	<u>\$ 108,552</u>	<u>\$ 16,790,074</u>	<u>\$ 1,308,959</u>	<u>\$ 2,474,897</u>	<u>\$ 3,783,856</u>	<u>\$ 20,573,930</u>	<u>\$ 20,116,694</u>
<u>0.65%</u>	<u>0.46%</u>	<u>0.53%</u>	<u>81.61%</u>	<u>6.36%</u>	<u>12.03%</u>	<u>18.39%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2015**  
(WITH COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2014)

	<u>2015</u>	<u>2014</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Changes in Net Assets	\$ (1,697,569)	\$ 173,053
Adjustments to Reconcile Changes in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities		
Depreciation	771,773	716,293
Donated Stock	(187,540)	(183,421)
Donated Property and Equipment	-	(1,200)
Donated Property Held for Investment	-	(215,000)
Annuities Issued	192,279	16,889
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Fixed Assets	5,063	(17,703)
Change in Value of Split Interest Agreements	100,709	40,762
Interest Added to Principal of Contracts Payable	40,751	39,206
Loss on Sale of Property Held for Investment	65,000	-
(Gain) Loss on Sale of Investments	28,835	(973)
Effects of Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities		
Accounts Receivable	1,346	(89,266)
Promises to Give	500,000	(500,000)
Inventories	(42,290)	241,485
Prepaid Expenses	(23,614)	(7,627)
Accounts Payable	145,028	101,718
Accrued Vacation and Sick Leave	8,149	37,700
Accrued Environmental Obligation	(73,318)	(27,175)
Other Accrued Liabilities	<u>(16,720)</u>	<u>229,730</u>
Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities	(182,118)	554,471
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Purchases of Building Improvements and Equipment	(605,210)	(1,027,290)
Proceeds from Sale of Vehicles and Equipment	29,403	25,745
Proceeds from Sale of Property Held for Investment	150,000	-
Net Proceeds from Sale (Purchases) of Investments	<u>(642,992)</u>	<u>177,325</u>
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(1,068,800)	(824,220)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net Borrowing on Lines of Credit	1,009,800	540,000
Payments on Notes Payable	(35,000)	(5,000)
Payments on Capital Lease Obligation	(66,892)	(42,173)
Payments to Annuitants	(174,289)	(135,987)
Payments on Contracts Payable	<u>(4,000)</u>	<u>11,820</u>
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	<u>729,619</u>	<u>368,660</u>
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(521,299)	98,911
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	<u>801,170</u>	<u>702,259</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR</b>	<u>\$ 279,871</u>	<u>\$ 801,170</u>

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Nature of Organization**

Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc. (the Organization or CEF<sup>®</sup>) is a not-for-profit organization incorporated under the Michigan General Not-For-Profit Corporation Act. The purpose of the Organization is to evangelize children with the gospel of the Lord Jesus Christ. The financial statements include the accounts of Child Evangelism Fellowship Inc., but do not include the various foreign, state, and local chapters which the Organization may support but over which it has no legal or direct control.

**Basis of Accounting**

The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

**Basis of Presentation**

The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958, *Not-For-Profit Entities*. Under ASC 958, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. Unrestricted net assets includes all net assets which are neither temporarily nor permanently restricted. Temporarily restricted net assets includes contributed net assets for which donor imposed time and purpose restrictions have not been met and the ultimate purpose of the contribution is not permanently restricted. Permanently restricted net assets includes contributed net assets which require, by donor restriction, that the corpus be invested in perpetuity and only the income be made available for program operations in accordance with donor restrictions.

**Estimates and Assumptions**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Description of Program and Supporting Services**

The following program and supporting services are included in the accompanying financial statements.

***Program Services***

***International Ministries***

The International Ministries department provides leadership, administration, and financial support for CEF<sup>®</sup> offices and missionaries around the world. CEF is working toward a goal of having a CEF ministry in every country of the world by 2017.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Description of Program and Supporting Services (Continued)**

***Program Services (Continued)***

*Sponsor-A-National™ (SPAN)™*

The *Sponsor-A-National™* program provides financial assistance to *CEF* national workers so they can begin full-time service with *CEF* while learning to raise support.

*Boxes of Books*

The Boxes of Books program provides boxes of teaching materials free of charge to *CEF* ministries in over 100 countries.

*Literature and Materials*

*CEF Press®* publishes and distributes Bible lesson curriculum, teaching tools, and supporting materials to help *CEF* accomplish ministry goals. *CEF Studios™* produces videos to promote the work of *CEF*, recruit workers, and in other ways further the ministry of reaching boys and girls for Christ.

*Training*

*Children's Ministries Institute® (CMI®)* offers one of the most innovative, practical training programs available for leaders in children's ministry. Students receive training in direct ministries to children, teacher training, and ministry organization and leadership. *CMI* also offers classes online through *CMI Online*.

*United States Ministries (U.S.A. Ministries)*

The U.S.A. Ministries department provides leadership, administration, and financial support for *CEF* affiliate chapters throughout the United States.

*Truth Chasers Club™*

The *Truth Chasers Club™* is an effective through-the-mail discipleship ministry for children and adults.

*CEF Military Children's Ministry™*

The *CEF Military Children's Ministry™* reaches the children on U.S. military installations and military communities through *CEF* programs like after-school *Good News Club®*, *5-Day Club®*, *Truth Chasers Club*, teaching training and *Christian Youth In Action®*.

*Good News Across America®*

*Good News Across America®* is an opportunity for all members of the *CEF* family to come together for two weeks of outreach in a target city. Ministry teams partner with local churches to impact their communities for Christ. Each year thousands of children are reached with the Gospel and many new after-school Good News Clubs are launched.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Description of Program and Supporting Services (Continued)**

***Program Services (Continued)***

*Prison Ministry*

The Prison Ministry program provides the ministry of *CEF* to prisoners and their children. The prisoners receive a What Went Wrong? booklet and are able to enroll themselves and their children in the *Truth Chasers Club*.

*Ministry Preparation*

The Ministry Preparation program helps current and new *CEF* missionaries to be fully supported, fully equipped, and fully trained for a fruitful and sustainable ministry to children.

***Supporting Services***

*General and Administrative*

These expenses include the functions necessary to support the ministry programs and to maintain the facilities at the Organization's International Headquarters campus.

*Fundraising and Promotion*

These expenses provide the structure necessary to encourage and secure financial support for *CEF* through contributions.

**Concentration of Credit Risk**

The majority of the Organization's cash and cash equivalents are maintained at one bank. The bank provides a maximum protection under regulations issued by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. At various times during the year ended December 31, 2015, deposits at this bank may have exceeded the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation's maximum insurable balance. At December 31, 2015, deposits at this bank in excess of federally insured limits were \$70,624. Also, the Organization's investments are subject to the inherent risks with the securities market.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash and money market funds held at a bank and a brokerage company.

**Accounts Receivable**

Accounts receivable consist primarily of sales of literature and materials to customers and related chapter organizations throughout the world and are uncollateralized obligations due under normal trade terms generally requiring payment within 30 days from the invoice date.

Payments of accounts receivable are allocated to the specific invoices identified on the customer's remittance advice or, if unspecified, are applied to the earliest unpaid invoice.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Accounts Receivable (Continued)**

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Management individually reviews all accounts receivable balances that exceed the due date by several days and based on an assessment of current creditworthiness, estimates the portion, if any, of the balance that will not be collected. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to bad debt expense and a credit to accounts receivable.

As of December 31, 2015, related U.S. chapters owe approximately \$142,000 and the Canadian chapter owes approximately \$436,000 of accounts receivable.

**Pledges**

Pledges are recorded as gift revenue when the related cash is collected. Pledges are obtained as an intention to give by the donor and not as an unconditional promise to give.

**Inventories**

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. Inventory costs include materials, labor, and production overhead.

**Property and Equipment**

Property and equipment is recorded at cost if purchased and fair value if contributed and depreciated using the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets ranging from 5 - 40 years. The Organization capitalizes property and equipment when the cost or fair value is greater than \$1,000.

**Long-Lived Assets**

The Organization reviews long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. Assets to be disposed of are reported at the lower of carrying amount or the fair value less costs to sell.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Recognition of Donor Restrictions**

The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets except for support of missionaries. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Investment income on restricted assets whose restrictions are met in the same period are shown as increases in unrestricted support.

The Organization reports gifts of long-lived assets as unrestricted support unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

**Sales of Literature and Materials**

The Organization publishes and distributes instructional literature and materials for use within the Organization and for sale to outside customers.

**Shipping and Handling**

The Organization has standard shipping and handling rates that are based on the sales price of the shipment. Shipping and handling charges are billed on the customer's invoice and included in sales of literature and materials. Shipping and handling charged by the carrier to transport products to the buyer's destination are included in cost of literature and materials sold.

**Expense Allocation**

Expenses are charged to programs and supporting services on the basis of actual costs incurred by the specific program or supporting service, as well as on the basis of periodic time and expense studies and square footage usage. General and administrative expenses include those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and direction of the Organization.

**Statement of Cash Flows**

Interest of \$128,240 was paid for the year ended December 31, 2015.

*Non-cash investing transactions*

Non-cash investing transactions that occurred during the year ended December 31, 2015, included the retirement of fully depreciated equipment for \$565,944 and purchase of equipment under a capital lease obligation in the amount of \$252,868.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 1 NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)**

**Income Taxes**

The Organization is exempt from United States federal income taxes under the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code, Section 501(c)(3).

**Reclassifications**

Certain amounts in the previously reported December 31, 2014 financial statements have been reclassified in the summarized December 31, 2014 financial statements for comparative purposes in these December 31, 2015 financial statements. Such reclassifications had no effect on changes in net assets or ending net assets.

**NOTE 2 INVESTMENTS**

Investments are valued at fair value at the date of purchase or donation. Investment income includes realized and unrealized gains and losses, dividends, and interest. Realized gains and losses are computed on the average cost basis at the trade date. Unrealized gains and losses are computed based on historical cost and quoted market values. The Organization values investments either at fair value, net asset value, or net realizable value depending on the type of investment at December 31, 2015.

Investments consist of the following at December 31, 2015:

	Fair Value	Net Asset Value	Net Realizable Value	Total
Investments-Temporarily Restricted				
Fixed Income	\$ 19,702	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 19,702
Total Investments-Temporarily Restricted	<u>\$ 19,702</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 19,702</u>
Investments Held For Contracts Payable				
Equities	\$ 40,371	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 40,371
Fixed Income	22,718	-	-	22,718
Stock MutualFund	3,919	-	-	3,919
Barnabas Long-Term Growth Fund	-	822,124	-	822,124
Total Investments Held For Contracts Payable	<u>\$ 67,008</u>	<u>\$ 822,124</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 889,132</u>
Investment in Property - Land Held for Resale, Net Realizable Value	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 82,938</u>	<u>\$ 82,938</u>
Total Investments, Including Land Held for Resale	<u>\$ 86,710</u>	<u>\$ 822,124</u>	<u>\$ 82,938</u>	<u>\$ 991,772</u>



**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 3 INVENTORIES**

Inventories consist of the following at December 31, 2015:

Raw Materials	\$ 62,269
Work in Process	29,939
Finished Goods	<u>380,505</u>
	<u>\$ 472,713</u>

**NOTE 4 LINES OF CREDIT**

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Organization maintained a revolving loan agreement with a bank with a \$2,500,000 maximum credit limit. Borrowings under the revolving loan are due on December 19, 2016, with interest payable monthly at 5 percent or prime plus 0.5%, whichever is greater (5% at December 31, 2015). This line of credit is secured by a deed of trust of property, inventory, furniture, fixtures, and equipment. The Organization had an outstanding balance on this line of credit of \$1,900,000 at December 31, 2015.

The Organization maintained a revolving loan agreement, unsecured, with another bank with a \$200,000 maximum credit limit. Borrowings under the revolving loan are due May 27, 2016, with interest payable monthly at 1.5%. The outstanding balance on this revolving loan agreement was \$199,800 at December 31, 2015.

**NOTE 5 NOTES PAYABLE**

Short-term notes payable at December 31, 2015, consist of the following:

To various individuals; unsecured demand notes payable requiring 60-90 days notice; no maturity date; bearing interest at rates ranging from 0% to 7-1/2%	\$ 195,178
To various chapter organizations; unsecured demand notes payable requiring 60-90 days notice; no maturity date; bearing interest rates ranging from 0% to 3.25%	<u>38,175</u>
	<u>\$ 233,353</u>

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 6 CONTRACTS PAYABLE**

Contracts payable at December 31, 2015, consist of the following:

	Current Maturities	Long-Term Portion	Total
Revocable Trusts	\$ 1,242,917	\$ -	\$ 1,242,917
Irrevocable Trusts	25,770	-	25,770
Deposit Agreements	9,543	-	9,543
Annuity Agreements	115,396	860,395	975,791
Revocable Gifts	435,526	-	435,526
Retirement Growth Certificates	4,786	-	4,786
Literature Revolving Fund	1,100	-	1,100
	<u>\$ 1,835,038</u>	<u>\$ 860,395</u>	<u>\$ 2,695,433</u>

Revocable trusts represent assets placed in trust with the Organization. Periodic interest payments are made using interest rates ranging from zero to six percent. The agreements may be cancelled upon written notification of the grantor, with the requirement that all assets be distributed to the grantor within thirty to ninety days, depending on the individual agreement. All of the agreements terminate with the death of the survivor of the grantor or other beneficiaries; beneficiaries include other organizations and individuals, as well as the Organization.

Irrevocable trusts represent assets placed in trust with the Organization. Periodic interest payments are made using interest rates in the range from three and one-fourth to eight and one-half percent. All agreements terminate with the death of the survivor of the grantor or other beneficiaries; beneficiaries include other individuals as well as the Organization.

At December 31, 2015, the Organization was listed as the beneficiary for \$505,522 of the revocable and irrevocable trusts.

Deposit agreements are payable on demand of the depositor. Interest is payable on the amount deposited with the Organization at rates ranging from four to nine percent. These agreements terminate upon the depositor's death. At December 31, 2015, deposit agreements totaling \$9,543 were written with the Organization as the beneficiary.

Annuity agreements represent the present value of future annuities payable to the annuitants as of December 31, 2015, as determined by the terms of the annuity agreement and present value factors provided by the Internal Revenue Service. The gift portion of the annuity agreement is calculated using methods and rates provided by the Internal Revenue Service and is recognized upon receipt. The actuarial loss related to these agreements is \$100,709 for the year ended December 31, 2015. The Organization has segregated \$889,132 of investment reserves (Investments Held for Contracts Payable see Note 2) and \$14,427 in cash and cash equivalents as separate and designated funds to be used for no purpose other than annuity benefits.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 6 CONTRACTS PAYABLE (CONTINUED)**

Revocable gifts represent assets deposited with the Organization on which interest is accrued and paid either monthly, quarterly, semi-annually, or annually. Interest rates range from zero to nine percent. These agreements are cancelable upon written notification of the donor. Upon the donor's death, all assets under the agreement become the property of the Organization.

Retirement growth certificates represent amounts deposited with the Organization on which interest is accrued at five percent, but only payable upon the depositor's demand. Certificates may be cancelled on the depositor's demand. The deposit and all accrued interest revert to the Organization upon the depositor's death.

The literature revolving fund represents interest-free amounts deposited with the Organization for the purpose of producing low cost items for under-developed nations.

**NOTE 7 RETIREMENT PLAN**

The Organization maintains a defined contribution plan with a 401(k) feature. Under this retirement plan, the Organization may make a discretionary matching contribution equal to a uniform percentage of participant salary deferrals. During the year ended December 31, 2015, the expense charged to operations for employer matching contributions was \$752,630.

**NOTE 8 TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS**

Temporarily restricted net assets at December 31, 2015, are available for the following purposes:

Program Services-Boxes of Books/International Literature	\$ 1,037,179
Program Services-International Training	(90,946)
Program Services-Sponsor-A-National (SPAN)	873,803
Program Services-Matching Gift Fund	1,603,112
Other Time Restrictions-Investment in Property	3,938
	<u>\$ 3,427,086</u>

**NOTE 9 PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS**

Permanently restricted net assets at December 31, 2015, are restricted to:

Investments in perpetuity, the income from which is expendable to support:

Missionaries in Greece and the Philippines	<u>\$ 36,700</u>
--	------------------

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 10 NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTIONS**

The following net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors for the year ended December 31, 2015. It is the Organization's policy to recognize the release of donor restrictions for gifts received for long-lived assets when the long-lived asset is received or purchased and placed in service.

Purpose restrictions accomplished:

Program Services	<u><u>\$4,196,525</u></u>
------------------	---------------------------

**NOTE 11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT**

In accordance with ASC 820-10, *Fair Value Measurement*, the Organization reports at fair value financial assets and liabilities that are measured on a recurring basis. The fair values of significant financial assets and liabilities that are measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2015, are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements at Reporting Date Using			
	Total at Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Investments:				
Equities	\$ 40,371	\$ 40,371	\$ -	\$ -
Fixed Income	42,420	42,420		
Stock Mutual Fund	3,919	3,919		-
Annuity Agreements	(975,791)	-	(975,791)	-
Irrevocable Trusts	(25,770)	-	(25,770)	-
	<u>\$ (914,851)</u>	<u>\$ 86,710</u>	<u>\$ (1,001,561)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Investment earnings and losses are presented within the consolidated statements of earnings. In accordance with ASC 820-10, *Fair Value Measurements*, the investments are valued based on Levels 1, 2, and 3 inputs in the determination of fair value. Inputs for asset values are defined as follows:

*Level 1* – Fair value is determined through quoted prices in active (public) markets for identical assets.

*Level 2* – Fair value is determined through inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset either directly or indirectly.

*Level 3* – Fair value is determined through unobservable inputs.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 11 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)**

**Investments Valued at Net Asset Value**

The following table sets forth a summary of the investments of the Organization valued at net asset value as of December 31, 2015:

	<u>Net Asset Value</u>
Investments:	
Barnabas Long-Term Growth Fund	<u>\$ 822,124</u>

The investments that are recorded at net asset value are in the Barnabas Long-Term Growth Fund, which is a component fund of the Barnabas Foundation Common Trust Fund. The Barnabas Long Term Growth Fund invests primarily in value stocks, growth stocks, international stocks, mid to small cap stocks, U.S. and non-U.S. real estate investment trusts, U.S. treasuries, U.S. agencies, corporate debt, foreign debt, high yield bonds, managed futures, fund of funds hedge funds, and money market investments. The investment objective is to gain long-term capital appreciation while managing risk through investment allocation to a broad diversification of investments. The net asset value is determined based on the Fund's December 31, 2015 financial statements.

There are no unfunded commitments required for the Barnabas Long-Term Growth Fund. Redemption is allowed once a month and, generally, fifteen days notice for a full redemption is required.

**NOTE 12 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS**

The Organization receives various printed materials, food products, and other goods which support the accomplishment of its mission. These donations are recorded in the financial statements as in-kind revenue at their estimated fair market value.

Numerous unpaid volunteers have contributed their time to the Organization, principally in program and administrative services. The value of this contributed time is not reflected in these financial statements since it does not meet the criteria for recognition under Accounting Standards Codification 958-25-16, *Contributed Services*. Total volunteer hours were approximately 43,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 13 COMMITMENTS**

**Operating Leases**

The Organization leases office equipment under operating leases. These leases expire between April 2017 and September 2018. Total rent expense was \$38,113 for the year ended December 31, 2015.

Future minimum lease payments for these operating leases are as follows at December 31, 2015:

2016	\$ 39,144
2017	29,823
2018	19,005
	<u>\$ 87,972</u>

**Capital Lease**

The Organization leases certain assets under a non-cancelable capital lease arrangement. This lease expires May 2020. The following is a schedule of leased property under capital lease as of December 31, 2015.

Equipment, at cost	\$ 252,868
Less Accumulated Amortization	<u>25,287</u>
Net Leased Equipment Under Capital Lease	<u>\$ 227,581</u>

Depreciation expense includes \$25,287 for the equipment under capital lease for the year ended December 31, 2015.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under capital lease obligation, together with the present value of the net minimum lease payments as of December 31, 2015:

Total Minimum Lease Payments Due	\$ 248,140
Less Amount Representing Interest	<u>(25,456)</u>
Present Value of Future Minimum Lease Payments	222,684
Less: Current Maturities	<u>(47,201)</u>
Long-Term Portion	<u>\$ 175,483</u>

The present value of the future minimum lease payments is included in the maturities of capital lease obligation.

**CHILD EVANGELISM FELLOWSHIP INC.  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2015**

**NOTE 13 COMMITMENTS (CONTINUED)**

The aggregate maturities for long-term capital lease obligations at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

	Gross Lease Amount	Principal Lease Amount
2016	\$ 57,263	\$ 47,201
2017	57,263	49,616
2018	57,263	52,154
2019	57,263	54,822
2020	19,088	18,891
	<u>\$ 248,140</u>	<u>\$ 222,684</u>

**NOTE 14 ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION OBLIGATION**

The Organization has concluded an internal evaluation of necessary remediation of certain environmental conditions of its facilities. Management's estimate of the future costs of environmental remediation has been eliminated. The Organization did not have any expenditures during the year ended December 31, 2015, related to environmental remediation liabilities previously accrued. Management estimates that these remediation costs have been paid in full to remedy safety concerns and no further remediation is needed at this time. It is at least reasonably possible that the Organization's estimate of the accrued obligation and the range of possible costs may change in the near term.

**NOTE 15 INCOME TAXES**

The Organization has adopted ASC 740-10, *Income Taxes*, as it relates to uncertain tax positions and has evaluated its tax positions taken for all open tax years. Currently, the 2012 and subsequent tax years are open and subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. In March of 2015, the Organization was contacted by the Internal Revenue Service. The Organization's 2012 tax return is currently under audit by the Internal Revenue Service. Although management expects a favorable outcome, the ultimate result is not yet known.

Based on the evaluation of the Organization's tax positions, management believes all positions taken would be upheld under an examination. Therefore, no provision for the effects of uncertain tax positions has been recorded at December 31, 2015.

**NOTE 16 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Management evaluated subsequent events through April 25, 2016, the date which the financial statements were available to be issued.